- (3) Assistant Inspector General for Management and Policy;
- (4) Counsel to the Inspector General;(5) Special Assistant to the Inspector General; and
- (6) Special Agent-in-Charge–Eastern, Central, or Western Region (by seniority).

(b) "Absence from the office," as used in reference to myself in paragraph (a) above, means the following:

(1) I am not present in the office and cannot be reasonably contacted by phone or other electronic means, and there is an immediate business necessity for the exercise of my authority; or

(2) I am not present in the office and, upon being contacted by phone or other electronic means, I determine that I cannot exercise my authority effectively without being physically present in the office.

(c) An individual serving in an acting capacity in any of the positions listed in subparagraphs (a)(1) through (6), unless designated as such by the Inspector General, is not included in this Line of Succession. Instead, the next non-acting incumbent in the Line of Succession shall serve as Acting Inspector General.

(d) This designation shall remain in full force and effect until revoked or superseded in writing by the Inspector General, or by the Deputy Inspector General when serving as Acting Inspector General.

(e) Serving as Acting Inspector General has no effect on the officials listed in subparagraphs (a)(1) through (6), above, with respect to their full-time position's authorities, duties and responsibilities (except that such official cannot both recommend and approve an action).

Dated: June 20, 2012.

## Peggy E. Gustafson,

Inspector General.

[FR Doc. 2012-15561 Filed 6-25-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

## **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

Annual Meeting of the Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Boards Office of the National Ombudsman

**AGENCY:** U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA).

**ACTION:** Notice of open meeting of the Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Boards.

SUMMARY: The SBA, Office of the National Ombudsman is issuing this notice to announce the location, date, time and agenda for the annual board meeting of the ten Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Boards (Regional Regulatory Fairness Boards). The meeting is open to the public.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on the following dates: Monday, July 16, 2012, from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. EST and on Tuesday, July 17, 2012, from 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. EST.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be at The Westin Indianapolis Hotel, 50 South Capital Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46204, in the Capitol 1 Room located on the Main Lobby area.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Pursuant to the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act (Pub. L. 104-121), Sec. 222, SBA announces the meeting of the Regional Regulatory Fairness Boards. The Regional Regulatory Fairness Boards are tasked to advise the National Ombudsman on matters of concern to small businesses relating to enforcement activities of agencies and to report on substantiated instances of excessive enforcement against small business concerns, including any findings or recommendations of the Board as to agency enforcement practice or policy.

The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the following topics related to the Regional Regulatory Fairness Boards:

—RegFair Board Member Duties, Responsibilities, and Standards of Conducting Briefing.

—Board Relationships with the Field.

—ONO Highlights.

—Planning for and Logistics of Hearings/Roundtables.

—Securing Comments and the Comment Process.

—National Small Business Association (NSBA) Update.

—Introduction of Chief Counsel, Office of Advocacy.

—Introduction of Director of Field Operations.

—Small Businesses: Creating and Contributing to the Future.

—RegFair Board Members Present
Examples of Activities in their Regions.
—Federal Agency Partnerships: Existing and Future.

—Introduction and Remarks by SBA Deputy Administrator.

—Presentation of Certificates and Photos.

—Board Member Travel Reimbursement.

—Introduction of SBA Administrator.—All Participants Join DD Conference.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The meeting is open to the public; however advance notice of attendance is requested. Anyone wishing to attend and/or make a presentation to the Regulatory Fairness Boards must contact Yolanda Swift by July 12, 2012, by fax

or email in order to be placed on the agenda. *Yolanda.swift@sba.gov*, Deputy National Ombudsman for Regulatory Enforcement Fairness, Office of the National Ombudsman, 409 3rd Street SW., Suite 7125, Washington, DC 20416, phone (202) 205–6918, fax (202) 401–6128.

Additionally, if you need accommodations because of a disability or require additional information, please contact José Méndez, Case Management Specialist, Office of the National Ombudsman, 409 3rd Street SW., Suite 7125, Washington, DC 20416, phone (202) 205–6178, fax (202) 401–2707, email jose.mendez@sba.gov.

For more information on the Office of the National Ombudsman, please visit our Web site at http://www.sba.gov/ ombudsman.

Dated: June 20, 2012.

## Dan Jones,

SBA Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2012–15578 Filed 6–25–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

## **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

[License No. 09/79-0454]

Emergence Capital Partners SBIC, L.P.; Notice Seeking Exemption Under Section 312 of the Small Business Investment Act, Conflicts of Interest

Notice is hereby given that Seacoast Capital Partners III, L.P., 555 Ferncroft Road, Danvers, MA 01923, a Federal Licensee under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended ("the Act"), in connection with the financing of a small concern, has sought an exemption under Section 312 of the Act and Section 107.730, Financings which Constitute Conflicts of Interest of the Small Business Administration ("SBA") Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.730). Seacoast Capital Partners III, L.P., proposes to provide debt/equity security financing to Fox Run Holdings, Inc., 1907 Stout Drive, Warminster, PA 18974 ("Fox Run").

The financing is brought within the purview of § 107.730(a)(1) of the Regulations because Seacoast Capital Partners II, L.P. an Associate of Seacoast Capital Partners III, L.P., own more than ten percent of Fox Run, and therefore this transaction is considered a financing of an Associate requiring prior SBA approval.

Notice is hereby given that any interested person may submit written comments on the transaction, within fifteen days of the date of this publication, to the Associate Administrator for Investment, U.S.